

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No: WP No.18755 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	
	06. 07. 22	<u>DEV,J</u> <u>W.P.No.18755 of 2022</u> Admit. Notice. Post on 03.08.2022 for filing Counter Affidavits by the respondents. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2022</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Government Pleader for Civil Supplies and perused the record. While disposing of the Writ Petition No.13576 of 2022, this Court by Order dated 06.05.2022, directed the respondents to supply a copy of the Report of the Tahsildar dated 22.04.2022 to the petitioner within a period of Two weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of the Order and it is made clear that the petitioner is at liberty to submit her explanation within a period of Two weeks from the date of receipt of the report of the Tahsildar, dated 22.04.2022.	<u>DEV,J</u>

		It is further directed that on receipt of the explanation of the petitioner, the respondents are directed to complete the enquiry, as expeditiously as possible, within a period of Four weeks from the date of receipt of explanation of the petitioner. Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that the Enquiry Report of the Tahsildar, as directed by this Court, was furnished on the petitioner on 26.05.2022 and through the impugned Order dated 25.05.2022, the authorization of the petitioner is cancelled. However, in the order, it is not mentioned that when a copy of the Order of the Tahsildar is served on the petitioner. On careful perusal of the entire material on record, it appears, the respondents did not follow the directions issued by this Court by Order dated 06.05.2022 in W.P.No.13576 of 2022. Alleging that the petitioner failed to submit explanation, passed the impugned Order. As the respondents failed to mention the date of the service of the copy of the enquiry report of the Tahsildar in the impugned proceedings, this Court is accepting the contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner that the report of the Tahsildar is served on the petitioner on 26.05.2022 i.e., after the date of the impugned Order, which is illegal and unjust and against to the directions passed by this Court in W.P.No.13576 of 2022.	
--	--	---	--

		Accordingly, there shall be an interim suspension as prayed for. <u> </u> DEV,J eha	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--